Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
George H. Tucker	07/12/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	George H. Tucker	
Street Address:	2004 S.W. 84th Terrace	
City:	N. Lauderdale	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code: 33068		

Name:	Denise F. Tucker	
Street Address:	2004 S.W. 84th Terrace	
City:	N. Lauderdale	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33068	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6964222

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)768-0158

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 954-768-9002

Email: ekotler@focusonip.com
Correspondent Name: Robert C. Kain, Jr.
Address Line 1: 750 S.E. Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 100

500314063

Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33316

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6854-02

PATENT

REEL: 019550 FRAME: 0324

\$40.00 696

0 078 HO

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert C. Kain, Jr.
Total Attachments: 3	

source=6854-02-Co-Ownpa-Agt-071207#page1.tif source=6854-02-Co-Ownpa-Agt-071207#page2.tif source=6854-02-Co-Ownpa-Agt-071207#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 019550 FRAME: 0325**

ASSIGNMENT AND CO-OWNERSHIP AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, George H. Tucker, having an address at 2004 SW 84th Terrace, N. Lauderdale,

FL 33068, has invented certain new and useful improvements in TEA BREW BASKET, which

is the subject of United States Patent No. 6,964,222 entitled TEA BREW BASKET;

WHEREAS, George H. Tucker is the sole owner of United States Patent No. 6,964,222

entitled TEA BREW BASKET;

WHEREAS, George H. Tucker and Denise F. Tucker, having an address at 2004 SW 84th

Terrace, N. Lauderdale, FL 33068, are desirous to become co-owners of United States Patent

No. 6,964,222 entitled TEA BREW BASKET for the express purpose that neither may transfer

any interest or right to the invention, the patent application, or any patent or patents based

thereon without approval of both;

WHEREAS, George H. Tucker and Denise F. Tucker (hereinafter referred to as the

"Assignees") are desirous of acquiring co-owner rights in and to the application and are desirous

of entering into an agreement restricting their ownership rights and George H. Tucker as sole

owner (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") is desirous of assigning the entire right, title and

interest in and to said invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may

issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby

sell and assign to the Assignees so that they will be co-owners, their successors and assigns, all

of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said

application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues,

1

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 019550 FRAME: 0326

substitutions, continuations and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as his interest is concerned, to the Assignees.

Likewise, Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to the Assignees, their successors and assigns, his foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in their own names in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights.

The Assignor also hereby agrees, at the request and expense of the Assignees, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignees, their successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The Assignor also hereby grant Robert C. Kain, Jr., Reg. No. 30,648 the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

George H. Tucker and Denise F. Tucker hereby agree that they are co-owners of the patent rights that are the subject of this Assignment, that any future assignment, sale, or license (hereinafter referred to as a "disposition") of these patent rights must be with the written approval and consent of both co-owners, and that this Agreement makes any disposition by either of the co-owners without the express, written approval of the remaining co-owner void and null as a matter of law.

2

PATENT

REEL: 019550 FRAME: 0327

George H. Tucker and Denise F. Tucker hereby agree that if they both do not approve, in writing, of a disposition of the patent rights, then both co-owners will submit the dispute to binding arbitration which shall be conducted under the Rules of the American Arbitration Association by a single arbitrator, mutually agreed upon by both co-owners. The decision reached by the arbitrator as to the disposition of the patent rights shall be binding upon both

co-owners. Dated this 12 day of 1/4 State of Florida)

Flucker

) ss:

County of Broward)

Personally appeared before me the above named George H. Tucker, who signed the foregoing Assignment and Co-Ownership Agreement in my presence on the date thereof and acknowledged the same-to be his voluntary act and deed.

My Commission Expires:

[Seal]

DANIEL W. DENERO MY COMMISSION #DD833531 **EXPIRES: JAN 28, 2011** Bonded through 1st State Insurance

State of Florida)

) ss:

County of Broward)

Personally appeared before me the above named Denise F. Tucker, who signed the foregoing Agreement in my presence on the date thereof and Assignment and Co-Ownership acknowledged the same to be his voluntary act and deed. FDL T260-166-52-590-0

My Commission Expires: / 28/

[Seal]

F:\RCK\CLIENTS\Tucker\CO-OWNPA.AGT.wpd

DANIEL W. DENERO MY COMMISSION #DD633531 **EXPIRES: JAN 28, 2011** Bonded through 1st State Insurance

3

PATENT

REEL: 019550 FRAME: 0328